WEM -5% 2.45 2.42 2.06 2.08 1.80 1.66 1.53
WEM +5% 2.71 2.67 2.28 2.30 1.99 1.84 1.69
Source: CHMI

117

Biennial Transparency Report of the Czech Republic 2024

Two parameters are adjusted for the sensitivity analysis of projections of greenhouse gas
emissions from 1.A.1.a and 1.A.4. Firstly, the low and high prices of natural gas from the
Recommended parameters for reporting on GHG projections in 2023 (DG Climate Action,
2022) are applied. Secondly, final energy service demands in category 1.A.4 are increased
or decreased by 5%. Those two adjusted parameters are combined together in the following
way. In the +5 % option, a low price of natural gas and an increased demand of final energy
services in category 1.A.4 are applied. In the -5 % option, high price of natural gas and a
decreased demand of final energy services in category 1.A.4 are applied. The sensitivity
analysis is provided for both WEM and WAM scenarios.

The following table provides the values of emissions of GHG for the sensitivity analysis of
1.A.1.a Public electricity and heat production and 1.A.4 Other sectors.

Table 2.61: Sensitivity analysis of emissions of GHG from 1.A.1.a Public electricity and heat
production and 1.A.4 Other sectors

[Mt CO2eq] 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

WEM -5%
1.A.1. 38.6 21.2 17.4 10.8 7.3 5.4
1.A.4. 11.7 11.7 10.4 9.3 8.6 7.2

WEM +5%
1.A.1. 40.1 18.1 19.3 14.4 13.7 11.2
1.A.4. 12.1 13.4 12.9 12.5 11.7 9.8

WAM -5%
1.A.1. 38.6 20.8 15.9 5.0 4.4 4.1
1.A.4. 11.7 11.5 9.7 8.0 7.2 6.6

WAM +5%
1.A.1. 40.3 17.4 18.0 8.2 5.8 5.2
1.A.4. 12.1 13.0 12.1 10.4 8.3 6.7

Source: CHMI

Sensitivity analysis – 1.A.3 Transport

The sensitivity analysis for 1.A.3 Transport was done utilising the Monte Carlo method that
relies on repeated random sampling to obtain numerical results. The essential idea of the
Monte Carlo method is using randomness to solve problems that might be deterministic in
principle. The method is often used in physical and mathematical problems and is the most
useful in the cases when it is difficult or impossible to use other approaches. From the
methods of Monte Carlo, the probability density function was preferred.

A statistical analysis of the used emission factors was carried out using the example of CO2,